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Honorable Glenda A. Morgan

City Clerk

City of Mobile

Post Office Box 1827

Mobile, Alabama  36633-1827

City Councils - City Clerks - Funds - Private Property - Easements - Mobile County

A municipality may lawfully spend public funds for a beautification project on private property if the municipality obtains an ease​ment from the property owners.

Dear Ms. Morgan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile City Council.

QUESTION


Can the city lawfully expend public funds for the purchase and planting of floral bushes as part of a beauti​fication project, assuming that the city obtains permission from the owners of the private property in the form of a written easement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following information:


The City of Mobile is anticipating the commence​ment of a beautification project on an approximate five-mile stretch of Dauphin Island Parkway that will involve the placement of crepe myrtle bushes alongside the road.  Most of the bushes will be placed on city rights-of-way, but there are places along the road where this cannot be done due to the location of open ditches.  The city would like to place these bushes on adjoining private property in order to maintain the continuity and uniformity of the beautification project.


Opinions of the Attorney General concerning similar inquiries have been previously issued regarding easements of private property obtained by municipali​ties for public use.  Specifically, the Attorney General has opined that, after obtaining an easement, municipalities may pave and use a private driveway for access to a city ballpark and maintain a private driveway for the benefit of utilities and public service providers.  Opinion to Charles Griffin, Mayor, Town of Spring​ville, dated March 21, 1997, A.G. Opinion No. 97-00145; opinion to Rannell Pres​nell, Mayor, City of Citronelle, dated September 2, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00332.


The public use described in your request, as well as those previously described, appear to satisfy the expediency provision of section 11-47-170 of the Code of Alabama, which describes, generally, the permissible parameters for easements obtained by municipalities.

CONCLUSION


The city may lawfully expend public funds for the purchase and planting of floral bushes as part of a beautification project if the city obtains permission from the owners of the private property in the form of a written easement.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Tori Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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